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Sandra - Kurla Complex, 
Sandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051 
NSE EQUITY SYMBOL: RUSHIL 

To, 
SSE Limited 
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RUSHIL 
DECOR LIMITED 

WE'LL MAKE IT 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai- 400 001 
BSE SCRIPT CODE: 533470 

ISIN: INE573K01017 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

Ref: Regulation 33 of the SESI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

Sub: Un-audited Financial Results for the Second Quarter and Half Year ended 

September 30, 2023 

This is to intimate that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 

Monday, November 06, 2023 (i.e. today), inter-alia, considered and approved the 

Unaudited Financial Results for the Second Quarter and Half Year ended 

September 30, 2023 together with Limited Review Report of the statutory auditor 

thereon. 

In this connection, we are enclosing herewith Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results 

for the Second Quarter and Half Year ended September 30, 2023 together with 

Limited Review Report of the statutory auditor thereon. 

The meeting was commenced at 11 :15 AM and concluded at 04:05 PM.

Please take the same in your records and do the needful. 

Thanking You. 

Yours Faithfully, 

For, Rushil Decor Limited 

Hasmukh K. Modi 

Company Secretary 
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Independent Auditors Review Report on the Quarterly & Half year ended 30th

September, 2023 Unaudited Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the 

Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, amended 

Review Report to, 

The Board of Directors 
RUSHIL DECOR LIMITED 

' i, 

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited finandal results of 

RUSHiL DECOR LIMITED (the "company") for the q�arter and half year ended on 

30th September, 2023, (the "statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the 

company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 

obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulation,2015, (the Regulation) as 

amended, (the "Listing Regulations"). 

These quarter and half year ended financial statements have been prepared on the 
basis of interim · fin�ncial statements, which are r�s-po·nsibiiity of the company's 

managements. Our responsibilities is to express an opinion on these financial results 

based on our audit of such interim financial statement, which have been prepared in 

accordance· with the recognition and measurement principles· laid down in Indian 

Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as prescribed under Section 

133 of Companies Act, 2013, as amended read with relevant rules issued there under 

and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, read with the circular is 

the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board
( 

9f 

Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on t ��

statement based on our review. 

We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard 

e\liew Eogagemen4SRE.)-24� 0, "Review Gf lnter�m--FiRaAeial iAfer-mation--performe 



Pankaj R. Shah & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

Continuation Sheet 

by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to 
obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and 
analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than 
an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit 
opinion. 
Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement', prepared in accordance with 
the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 
(" Ind AS") as specified under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013-as amen·ded; read 
with relevant rules issued there under and other recognized accounting practices and 
policies has not disclosed the information· required to be disclosed in terms of the 
Regulation, read with the Circular· including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, 
or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Date: 06-11-2023 
Place: Ahmedabad 

For, Pankaj R Shah & Associates
Chartered Accountants 
Registratio_n No.107361\f\{

'
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CA Nilesh Shah 
Partner
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RUSHIL 
DECOR LIMITED 

WE'LL MAKE IT 

Regd. Office: S. No.125 Near Kalyanpura Patia Viii. Illa Gandhinagar Mansa Road Tai. Kalol Dist. Gandhinagar -382845 Gujarat India 
('I! in lacs) 

Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended 30th September 2023 ' 

Particulars Quarter Ended 
30.09.2023 30.06.2023 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Income 

a) Revenue from operations 20,460.76 19,281.74 
b) Other income 53.03 226.93 
Total Income 20,513.78 19,508.67 

Expenses 

a) Cost of materials consumed 10,972.21 10,475.36 
b) Purchases of Stock-in-Trade - -

c) Changes in inventories of finished goods work
in-progress and Stock-in-Trade (309.96) (624.72) 
d) Employee benefits expense 1,406.94 1,277.73 
e) Finance costs 834.48 751.99 
f) Depreciation and amortization expense 735.57 723.77 
g) Other expenses 5,498.15 5,262.59 
Total expenses 19,137.39 17,866.72 

Profit before exceptional items and tax (1-2) 1,376.39 1,641.95 

Exceptional Items - -

Profit before tax (3+4) 1,376.39 1,641.95 

Tax expense: 
a) Current tax 159.04 249.14 
b) Deferred tax 162.23 173.30 

Total 321.27 422.44 

Net Profit (+)/Loss(-) for the period (S-6) 1,055.12 1,219.51 

Other Comprehensive Income net of tax (OCI) 
a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

-

b) Income tax relating to items that will not be
- -

reclassified to profit or loss
Total - -

Total Comprehensive Income for the period (7+8) 1,055.12 1,219.51 

Paid up equity share capital (Face value of· 10/- 2,654.17 2,654.17 
each) 
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as 
shown in the Audited Balance Sheet 
Earnings per share (Face value of· 10/- each) 
(Not Annualised) 
(1) Basic 3.88 5.31 
(2) Diluted 3.88 5.31 

Place: Ahmedabad 

Date: 06th November , 2023 

Half Year Ended Year Ended 
30.09.2022 30.09.2023 30.09.2022 31.03.2023 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

20,339.34 39,742.50 41,417.25 83,839.51 
44.92 279.95 61.92 137.54 

20,384.26 40,022.45 41,479.17 83,977.05 

10,301.76 21,447.57 20,841.04 43,308.71 
- - - -

(1,097.19) (934.67) (2,139.77) (1,760.62) 
1,178.88 2,684.66 2,270.76 4,714.24 

564.56 1,586.47 1,051.19 2,353.57 
648.05 1,459.34 1,259.87 2,598.44 

5,243.32 10,760.74 10,980.50 22,638.15 
16,839.39 37,004.11 34,263.59 73,852.49 

3,544.87 3,018.34 7,215.58 10,124.56 
- -

3,544.87 3,018.34 7,215.58 10,124.56 

640.09 408.19 1,001.82 1,076.96 
236.87 335.53 825.73 1,280.47 
876.95 743.72 1,827.55 2,357.43 

2,667.92 2,274.62 5,388.03 7,767.13 

(2.47) - (4.95) (31.34) 

0.62 1.25 7.89 

(1.85) - (3.70) (23.45) 

2,666.07 2,274.62 5,384.33 7,743.68 

1,990.63 2,654.17 1,990.63 1,990.63 

34,347.73 

13.40 9.18 27.07 39.01 
13.40 9.18 27.07 39.01 

For Rushi�� Limited 
_ 

[· �

�- IP. Krupe h G TI akkar --:. � 
Chairman anc �naging Direc � CI\AR1£ �

S 
� 

DIN:01059566 � ACCO 1 [};) 
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RUSHIL 
DECOR LIMITED 

WE'L L MAKE IT 

Segmentwise Reporting for the Quarter and Half year endned 30th September 2023 

Sr No Particulars 

1 Segment Revenue (Gross) 

a laminates & allied products 

b Medium Density Fiber Board 

C Polyvinayl Chloride Board 

d Unallocated 

Total 

Less: Inter segment revenue 

Gross sales from Operations 

2 Segment Results 

(Profit)(+)/ (Loss(-) before Tax and 

Interest): 

a Laminates & allied products 

b Medium Density Fiber Board 

C Polyvinayl Chloride Board 

d Unallocated 

Total 

Less: 

i Interest 

ii Other Unallocable expenditure 

Add: 

i Unallocable Income 

Total Profit Before Tax 

3a Segment Assets 

a) Laminates & allied products

b) Medium Density Fiber Board 

c) Polyvinayl Chloride Board 

d) Unallocated

Total Segment Assets

3b Segment Liabilities

a) Laminates & allied products

b) Medium Density Fiber Board 

c) Polyvinayl Chloride Board

d) Unallocated

Total Segment Liabilities

Place: Ahmedabad 

Date: 06th November, 2023 

••• 

Quarter Ended Half Year Ended 

30.09.2023 30.06.2023 30.09.2022 30.09.2023 30.09.2022 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

4,921.28 4,179.62 5,281.78 9,100.90 10,046.42 

14,975.23 14,685.71 14,900.78 29,660.94 30,984.59 

624.57 456.69 235.38 1,081.26 496.67 
-

20,521.08 19,322.02 20,417.93 39,843.10 41,527.67 

60.32 40.28 78.60 100.60 110.42 

20,460.76 19,281.74 20,339.34 39,742.50 41,417.25 

392.17 415.18 290.88 807.35 529.84 

1,933.54 1,963.21 3,831.91 3,896.75 7,740.66 

(114.84) 15.55 {13.35) (99.28) (3.73) 
- - -

2,210.87 2,393.94 4,109.43 4,604.81 8,266.77 

834.48 751.99 564.56 1,586.47 1,051.19 
- - -

- - -

1,376.39 1,641.95 3,544.87 3,018.34 7,215.58 

18,181.42 18,530.80 18,325.83 18,181.42 18,325.83 

81,909.92 81,997.44 75,997.72 81,909.92 75,997.72 

2,697.26 2,683.71 2,611.10 2,697.26 2,611.10 
-

1 02 788.60 1 03 211.94 96 934.65 1 02 788.60 96 934.65 

7,469.74 9,812.40 6,808.78 7,469.74 6,808.78 

14,887.85 13,077.37 14,383.43 14,887.85 14,383.43 

446.09 345.09 65.89 446.09 65.89 
- - -

22 803.68 23 234.86 21 258.10 22 803.68 21 258.10 

Chairman an 

RUSHIL DECQR LTD., RUSHIL HOUSE, NEAR NEELKAN TH GREEN BUNGALOW, 

OFF SINDHU BHAVAN ROAD, SHILAJ, AHMEDABAD-380058, GUJARAT, INDIA. 

(1"in lacs) 

Year ended 

31.03.2023 

(Audited) 

20,834.76 

62,142.94 

1,186.47 
-

84,164.17 

324.66 

83,839.51 

1,459.62 

11,083.14 

(64.62) 

12,478.13 

2,353.57 

-

10,124.56 

17,754.44 

79,487.40 

2,520.18 

99 762.01 

6,912.18 

15,789.56 

155.13 

-

22 856.87 
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Statement of Assets and Liabllities 

S.No. Particulars 

ASSE TS 
1) Non-current assets 
a) Property, Plant and Equipment 
b) Capital work-in-progress 
c) Other Intangible assets 
d) Financial Assets 

(i) Investments 
(ii) Trade receivables 
(iii) Loans 
(iv) Other financial assets 

e) Deferred tax assets (net) 
f) Other non-current assets 

Sub-Total Non-current assets 
2 ) Current assets 
a) Inventories 
b) Financial Assets 

(i) Trade receivables 
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 
(iii) Bank balances other than (iii) above 
(iv) Loans 

c) Other current assets 
Sub-Total Current assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

a) 
b) 

EQUITY & LIABILITIES : 
EQUITY: 
Equity Share capital 
Other Equity 
LIABILITIES: 

1) Non-Current Liabilities 
a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 

(ii) 
Other financial liabilities (other than those specified In item (b), to be 
specified) 

b) Provisions 
c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 
d) Other non-current liabilities 

Sub-Total Non-Current Liabilities 
2) 

a) 

Current liabilities 
Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 
(ii) Trade payables 

- dues to micro and small enterprises 
- dues to other than micro and small enterprises 

(iii) Other financial liabilities (other than those specified in item (c) 
b} Other current liabilities 
c) 
d} 

Provisions 
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 
Sub-Total Current Liabilities 

Total Equity and Liabilities 

Place: Ahmedabad 
Date: 06th November, 2023 

As on 30.09.2023 
(Unaudited) 

62650.26 
387.79 
629.00 

1.25 
367.04 

8.26 
975.08 

746.16 
65764.83 

20878.25 

12379.15 
51.34 

504.71 
54.14 

3075.66 
36943.25 

102708.08 

2654.25 
46545.70 

18749.99 

872.01 

300.69 
5238.38 

408.42 
25569.48 

12034.99 

663.91 
12749.26 

7.51 
1126.16 
1356.82 

. 

••• 
••• 
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RUSHIL 
DECOR LIMITED 

WE'L L MAKE IT 

lit in lacs1 
As on 31.03.2023 

(Audited) 

63471.83 
9.25 

655.88 

1.25 
355.19 

8.26 
969.55 

518.49 
65989.69 

18674.15 

11874.09 
50.72 

490.3S 
82.01 

2601.01 
33772.32 
99762.01 

1990.70 
34347.73 

26855.88 

916.56 

277.05 
4902.85 

520.16 
33472.50 

13710.83 

662.44 
12519.58 

7.51 
1772.01 
1278.71 

. 

27938.65 29951.08 
102108.08 997�a-l,.\AH cf 

For, Rus
J

· ecor Limited ✓-

�
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RUSHIL 
DECOR LIMITED 

WE'LL MA KE IT 

Unaudited Standalone Cash Flow Statement for the half year ended 30th September, 2023 (� in lacs) 

Particulars 

(A)Cash Flow From Operating Activities
Profit before tax as per Standalone Statement of Profit & Loss 

Adjustments for 

Re-measurement gain/(loss) on defined benefit plans 

Depreciation and amortization expense 

Interest and Finance cost 

(Profit)/Loss on disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment 

Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes 

Adjustment for Change In: 

(Increase)/ Decrease in Inventories 

(Increase)/ Decrease in Trade Receivables 

(Increase)/ Decrease in Financial Assets 

(Increase)/ Decrease in Other Assets 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Trade Payables 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Financial Liabilities 

Increase / (Decrease) in Other Liabilities 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Short Term Provisions 

Direct Taxes Paid (Net of Refunds)

Net Cash Generated From Operations 

(B) Cash flow from Investing activities
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (including WIP & Pre-operative 

Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 

Loans (Given) 

Changes in Non current Assets 

Net Cash Generated From Investing Activities 

(C) Cash Flow From Financing Activities
Issue of share capital 

Securities premium 

Increase / (Decrease) in Long term borrowings 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Short term borrowings 

interest and Finance cost 

Dividend Paid (Including Tax On Dividend) 

Net Cash Generated From Financing Activities 

Net Increase In Cash & Cash Equivalents 

Cash & Cash Equivalents At 

Opening 
Closing 

Place: Ahmedabad 
Date: 06th November , 2023 

Half Year Ended 
30.09.2023 30.09.2022 
/Unaudited\ /Unaudited\ 

3018.34 7215.58 

- (4.95) 

1,459.34 1,259.87 

1,586.47 1,051.19 
- 0.05 

3,045.81 2,306.16 
6,064.15 9,521.74 

(2,204.11) (2,760.29) 

(516.92) (1,759.66) 

(19.89) (19.79) 

(922.26) 606.31 

241.21 675.56 

(54.62) (44.55) 

(733.96) 1,443.40 

78.12 (440.61) 

(4,132.42) (2,299.63) 
1,931.73 7,222.10 

(255.82) (237.83) 

1,675.91 6,984.27 

(989.43) (5,419.08) 
- 0.50 

27.88 -

67.58 (163.62)

(893.97) (5,582.20) 

663.54 (0.56) 

10,056.06 -

(8,105.89) (200.14) 

(1,675.84) (48.40) 

(1,586.47) (1,051.19) 

(132.71) (99.53) 

(781.32) (1,399.81) 

0.63 

50.72 
51.34 

2.26 

51.50 
53.76 

For, Rushil ecor Limited 
h 

ri� ' 
Krup, sh G Thakkar I

Chairman an,� � a aging Director , 
DINlef10 9666 

••• 
RUSH I L DECOR LTD .. RUSHIL HOUSE, NEAR NEELKANTH GREEN BUNGALOW, 

OFF SINDHU BHAVAN ROAD, SHILAJ, AHMEDABAD-380058, GUJARAT, INDIA. 

REGO. OFFICE: S. NO. 125, NEAR KALYANPURA PATIA, V ILLAGE ITLA, GANDHINAGAR-MANSA ROAD. 

TA. KALOL. DIST. GANDHINAGAR-382845, GUJARAT, INDIA. I CIN: L25209GJ1993PLC019532 

PH: +91-79-61400400 I FAX: +9 1-79-61400401 I EMAIL: INFO@RUSHIL.COM I WWW.RUSHIL.COM 



Notes: 

•••
•••
•••

RUSHIL 
OECOR LIMITED 

WE'L L MAKE IT 

1) The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and have been approved by

the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on November 06,

2023. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a Limited Review of the results for the quarter

ended September 30, 2023.

2) The Company has declared and distributed Final Dividend of Rs. 0.50 (Fifty Paise) per equity

share (5%) (Face value of Rs.10/- per share) for the year ended March 31, 2023 as approved

by the Shareholders in 29th Annual General Meeting held on September 25,2023.

3) The Board of Directors of the Company had proposed vide their meeting held on October 26,

2023 to issue convertible warrants by preferential allotment for an amount upto Rs. 124.74

Crores. However, it is subject to the approval of shareholders and other regulatory authorities.

4) Previous period figures have been re-arranged/re-grouped wherever necessary.

5) Segment Information as per Ind-AS 108, 'Operating Segments' is disclosed in Segment

reporting.

Place: Ahmedabad 

Date: 06th November, 2023 

••• 

a aging Director 
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